one part and M/s Rallis India Ltd. referred therein as purchaser of the other part, the 

Vendors agreed to sell and transfer to the purchaser all piece and parcel of land 

aggregating to a total area admeasuring 11 acres or thereabouts being equivalent to 

53240 (Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Forty) sq. yds. or thereabout situate 

lying and being at Survey Nos. 91(part), 149(part), 156(part) on the terms and 

conditions as set out therein (hereinafter referred to as “the said larger property”).  

b) By a Deed of Conveyance dated 13th November 1958 registered under No.

[...]

Rallis India Ltd., referred therein as Vendors of the one part and Rallifan Private 

Ltd., referred therein as Purchasers of the other Part, the Vendors sold, transferred, 

assigned, and conveyed unto the Purchaser all piece and parcel of the land 

admeasuring 6 (Six) acres or thereabouts equivalent to 29040 (Twenty Nine 

Thousand & Forty) sq. yds. or thereabouts equivalent to 24406.02 sq. mtrs or 

thereabouts together with the building / structure standing thereon together with 

plants and machinery and situate on and to the west of the Bombay- Agra Road, and 

to the east of the New Tansa Pipe Lines in the Village Nahur, Taluka  Kurla  (in

[...]

the Purchaser/s after being fully satisfied has / have entered into this Agreement and 

further agree not to raise any dispute or objection in regard to the same. 

THE FIRST SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO: 

(Description of the said Property) 

All that piece or parcel of land admeasuring 6 (Six) acres or thereabouts equivalent to 29040 

(Twenty Nine Thousand & Forty) sq. yds. or thereabouts or equivalent to 24406.02 sq. mtrs 

or thereabouts situate on and to the west of the Bombay-Agra Road and to the east of the 

New Tansa Pipe Lines in the Village Nahur, Taluka Kurla  (in Greater Mumbai) District 

Mumbai – Suburban, Registration and Sub-district Bandra and in T ward of the Municipal